32 2025 First Quarterly Report April 29, 2025

33 Articles of Association May 6, 2025

34 Reduction of Registered Capital Due to Cancellation of Repurchased A

Shares and Amendments of the Articles of Association

May 6, 2025

35 Monthly Return of Equity Issuer on Movements in Securities for the month

ended April 30, 2025

May 8, 2025

36 Final Dividend for the Year Ended December 31, 2024 (Updated) May 16, 2025

37 Poll Results of the 2024 Annual General Meeting and Final Dividend for

the Year Ended December 31, 2024

May 16, 2025

38 Monthly Return of Equity Issuer on Movements in Securities for the month

ended May 31, 2025

June 3, 2025

95

股
份
變
動
及
股
東
情
況

C
H

AN
G

ES IN
 SH

AR
EH

O
LD

IN
G

S AN
D

PAR

TIC
U

LAR
S ABO

U
T SH

AR
EH

O
LD

ER
S

96

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS AND PARTICULARS ABOUT SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS

1. Changes in shareholdings

(1) Table of changes in shareholdings

During the Reporting Period, changes in the Company’s shareholdings were as follows:

Unit: Shares

Before the change

Increase or
decrease in

others in the
current period

(cancellation
of A shares

repurchased)

After the change
Number of

shares Percentage
Number of

shares Percentage

I. Shares with selling restrictions 0 0 0 0 0

II. Shares without selling restrictions 7,621,087,664 100.00% -15,242,153 7,605,845,511 100%

1.  RMB-denominated ordinary

shares 5,919,291,464 77.67% -15,242,153 5,904,049,311 77.63%

2.  Domestic listed foreign shares 0 0 0 0 0

3.  Overseas listed foreign shares 1,701,796,200 22.33% 0 1,701,796,200 22.37%

4.  Others 0 0 0 0 0

III. Total number of shares 7,621,087,664 100.00% -15,242,153 7,605,845,511 100%

(2) Reasons for and approval of changes in shareholdings

The Resolution on the Company’s Proposed Repurchase of A Shares by Way of Centralised

Price Bidding (《關於公司擬以集中競價方式回購 A 股股份的議案》) was considered and

approved at the 23rd meeting of the 10th session of the Board of Directors of the Company

held on March 30, 2022, in which based on its confidence in the Company’s future

development prospect and high recognition of the Company’s value, the Board of Directors

agreed that the Company shall repurchase A Shares of the Company by way of centralized

price bidding with its own funds. The repurchased shares will be used for the A Share

[…]

from price fluctuation of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and the financial

assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, mainly including equity investments,

shares (with share index included), funds and commodities and related financial derivative

instruments such as swaps, futures and options. Other than daily monitoring the investment

position, trading and earnings indicators, the Group mainly uses VaR, sensitivity indicators, stress

testing indicators in the daily risk monitoring of price risk.

215

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 June 2025

51. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

51.3 Market risk – continued

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is to show the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive

income before income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, convertible

bonds, derivatives and collective asset management schemes by 10% with all other variables held

constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before income tax and other

comprehensive income before income tax and a negative number indicates a decrease.

Six months ended 30 June

2025 2024

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the period

Price increase by 10% 876,961 1,091,536

Price decrease by 10% (695,930) (1,178,512)

Six months ended 30 June

2025 2024

RMB’ 000 RMB’ 000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Price increase by 10% 1,627,328 1,383,511

Price decrease by 10% (1,627,328) (1,383,511)

51.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk of a securities company refers to the risk of failure to obtain sufficient funds at

a reasonable cost and in a timely manner to pay the debts as they fall due, perform other

payment obligations and satisfy the capital requirements to carry out businesses in the ordinary

course. During the Group’s ordinary course of business, the triggers of liquidity risk include poor

operations, lack of asset liquidity, significant mismatch of asset and liability terms, limitation on

financing channels, unreasonableness of financing liability term structure, insufficiency of market